

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jun 23, 2014, 3:26 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90220-8

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 69332-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ELIZABETH AND JASON BROOKS,

Petitioners,

v.

BPM SENIOR LIVING COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW PETITIONERS' RESPONSE** (Reply)

---

King County Superior Court Case No. 10-2-41987-0 SEA

---

Lori S. Haskell, WSBA #15779  
936 N 34<sup>th</sup> St. Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 816-6603  
**Attorney for Petitioners**

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Contested Findings of Fact.....1**

**II. Family Leave Under Washington Law.....1**

**III. Division I and The Trial Court Failed to Analyze The Pressure  
the Employer Put On Elizabeth Brooks To Resign Within The  
Context of RCW 49.78.300.....4**

**A. The Trial Court And Division I Both Ignored  
Substantial Evidence That Parfitt’s Constant Pressure  
On Elizabeth Brooks To Resign During Her Maternity  
Leave Rose to the Level of Harassment.....5**

**B. The Respondent Fired Elizabeth Her First Day Back  
On The Job. Both Division I And the Trial Court  
Failed To Analyze This Act In The Context of  
Hostility to Maternity Leave Pursuant to RCW  
49.78.300 or In the Context of Retaliation.....7**

**IV. The Employer’s Hostility Toward Maternity Leave Is  
Well Documented. The Respondent Is Incorrect Stating  
The Trial Court Made a Finding The Employer Expressed  
No Animus Toward Brooks’ Maternity Leave.  
Respondent’s Hostility and Subsequent Retaliation Are  
Sex Discrimination.....9**

**V. Appellants Presented Uncontested Medical Testimony At  
Trial That Elizabeth Brooks Could Perform the Essential  
Functions of her Job. Therefore, Failing to Analyze This  
Case Pursuant to a Disability Discrimination Analysis Is  
Fatal To The Opinion And Brings It Into Conflict With  
Other Decisions.....10**

**VI. Elizabeth Brooks Disclosed her Disability and Presented  
Unrefuted Medical Testimony At Trial Regarding That  
Disability Which the Trial Court and the Appellate  
Opinion Ignored.....13**

VII. The Record Is Devoid of Any Job Offer When the Facts Before This Court are Applied to *Goodman* and its Progeny. Thus This Opinion Conflicts With Other Opinions.....14

VII. The Respondent Is Incorrect In Stating that Appellants Are Not Challenging The Trial Court’s Findings.....17

IX. The Hole in the Law that Hegwine Did Not Fill: Breaking The Silence Surrounding Retaliatory and Discriminatory Actions By Employers Against New Mothers.....18

X. Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

*Goodman v. The Boeing Co.*, 127 Wn.2d 401, 408, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995).....15

*Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.*, 162 Wn. 2d 340, 172 P. 3d 688 (2007).....9, 18

*Kirby v. City of Tacoma*, 124 Wash. App. 454, 968 P.3d 827 (2004).....8

*Kirby v. City of Tacoma* cites *Munday v. Waste Mgmt. of N. Am. Inc.*, 126 F.3d 239, 243 (4th Cir.1997)..... 8

*Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.*, 122 Fair Empl.Prac.Cas. (BNA) 1721, 325 P.3d 193 (May 2014).....3

*MacSuga v. County of Spokane*, 97 Wash.App. 435, 440, 983 P.2d 1167 (1999).....12

STATUTES

RCW 49.78.010.....2

RCW 49.78.300.....2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 20

RCW 49.78.300(1).....1, 3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....19,20

RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2).....20

TREATISES

*Merriam-Webster.com*. Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web. 10 June 2014. <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/interfere>.....3
